
Appendix 4 – Summary of Comments Received From Consultation

DATE 
RECEIVED COMMENTS RESPONSE

11/03/19

Tenant telephone and asked for late 
partner’s details to be removed for 
future correspondence.

Apology given for any upset caused.  
Matter passed to STH to be 
investigated and request actioned.

11/03/19

Tenant did not understand what the 
letter meant.  Tenant reported 
concerns about repairs works at 
sheltered scheme where resident, 
his treatment by STH staff re ASB, 
diary sheets, and treatment by 
Support at Home staff.  Tenant 
became very angry and stated he 
was coming to Bury today and 
would buy plastic wallets to store 
this and all future correspondence 
in.  Conversation ended.

No further action appropriate.

11/03/19

Tenant telephoned as she was not 
happy with service she has received 
from STH and Support at Home in 
relation to management of her 
sheltered scheme.

Tenant agreed that no further action 
needed as result of this 
conversation as complaints already 
going down other channels, but 
appreciated time taken to listen to 
her.

11/03/19

Response received to state 
consultation letter posted was 
unnecessary.  Felt there is no 
reason why the information it 
contained could not have been sent 
by email and that they had sent 
‘cease and desist’ letters to STH to 
stop paper correspondence.

Response sent via email on 
15/03/19 acknowledging receipt of 
email and that the matter forwarded 
to Six Town Housing to investigate 
concerns further.

11/03/19

Response received stating: Thank 
you for your letter dated 8th March 
2019 advising on changes to the 
management of Bury MBC housing 
stock. I very strongly disagree with 
this proposal as the current 
executive management team is not 
fit for purpose and should not be 
given any extra responsibilities 
whatsoever.

Response sent via email on 
15.03.19 to thank tenant for 
comments which have been noted.

(The Council has considered this 
comment, but based on Six Town 
Housing’s performance over a 
number of years, it is believed that 
they have the capability to manage 
current and additional services.  
Therefore, there are no changes to 
the proposals to sign a new contract 
with and transfer additional services 
to Six Town Housing.)



DATE 
RECEIVED COMMENTS RESPONSE

11/03/19
Consultation completed with name 
and address.  No comment was left.

No further action needed.

12/03/19

Tenant responded to state STH did 
not need new management as they 
are not currently fit for purpose. 
Tenant complained that STH has not 
answered the phone in the last 3 
weeks.  Tenant collapsed 3 weeks 
ago and the police were called by 
neighbour and they had to damage 
door to get in.  Tenant tried to call 
STH to repair this as he does not 
feel safe in house and is barricading 
self in.

Details have been passed to STH to 
respond as matter of urgency.

13/03/19

Tenant telephone and asked for late 
partner’s details to be removed for 
future correspondence.

Apology given for any upset caused.  
Passed to Springs Tenant 
Management Organisation for 
investigation and name taken off 
any future correspondence.

13/03/19

Tenant did not understand what the 
letter meant. 

Full explanation of the letter given 
13/03/19.

13/03/19
Tenant telephoned with repair. Directed to STH.

13/03/19

Tenant did not understand what the 
letter meant.

Full explanation of the letter 
given13/03/19.

13/03/19

Tenant did not understand what the 
letter meant.

Full explanation of the letter 
given13/03/19.

13/03/19

Tenant did not understand what the 
letter meant.

Full explanation of the letter given 
13/03/19.

13/03/19

Tenant called, was very aggressive 
and confused by the letter. Thought 
was being evicted as the letter 
mentions the Accommodation Team 
and what they do (e.g. give advice 
to homeless people).

Full explanation of the letter given 
13/03/19.

13/03/19
Tenant did not understand what the 
letter meant.

Full explanation of the letter given 
13/03/19.



DATE 
RECEIVED COMMENTS RESPONSE

13/03/19

Tenant has sent a letter in and has 
asked for all relevant information 
that applies to his current 
circumstances in regards to the new 
contract and rehousing options.

Letter sent 14.03.19 to advise 
position on waiting list remained 
unaffected by the proposals.

13/03/19

Tenant did not understand what the 
letter meant.

Full explanation of the letter given 
13/03/19.

13/03/19

Consultation completed with name 
and address.  No comment was left.

No further action needed.

13/03/19

The new arrangement is a very good 
idea.  Six Town housing are now 
better able to allocate housing 
themselves, rather than Bury 
Council.  This enables them to relate 
more to the rulings on percentages 
of a good social mix of backgrounds.
Example, persons with Psychological 
problems (without drug & alcohol 
addiction), those suffering with 
alcohol and drug use etc., those 
with physical disabilities and those 
that in general are of good health.  
I believe that Six Town Housing 
would and could take a better 
approach to allocating homes in a 
different way.
Love the idea that most things 
relating to housing and others are 
now under one roof.  I think there 
could be much progress made in 
many areas, since Six Town Housing 
are very active, on the ground, so to 
speak, more aware first hand as to 
what is needed, where it is needed 
and without having to and fro 
between themselves and the 
Council, means more time spent on 
other things.

Response sent via email on 
15.03.19 thanking tenant for 
comments.



DATE 
RECEIVED COMMENTS RESPONSE

13/03/19

Tenant telephone and asked for late 
partner’s details to be removed for 
future correspondence.

Apology given for any upset caused.  
Matter passed to STH to be 
investigated and request actioned.

14/03/19

Tenant did not understand what the 
letter meant.

Full explanation of the letter given 
14/03/19.

14/03/19

Tenant did not understand what the 
letter meant.

Full explanation of the letter given 
14/03/19.

14/03/19

Concerns raised about STH’s failure 
to deal with anti-social behaviour 
issue and about them being given 
more areas of responsibility.

Acknowledgement sent via email on 
15/03/19.

(The Council has considered this 
comment, but based on Six Town 
Housing’s performance over a 
number of years, it is believed that 
they have the capability to manage 
current and additional services.  
Therefore, there are no changes to 
the proposals to sign a new contract 
with and transfer additional services 
to Six Town Housing.)

14.03.19

Request for clarity on responsibilities 
as tenant reported experiences 
where STH refer matter to Council, 
who then refer back to STH.

Acknowledgement sent via email on 
15/03/19.

14.03.19

Concerns raised that consultation 
letters only sent to tenants and not 
wider service users.  Stated they 
were going to their MP.

The Council is only required to 
contact tenants individually.  
However, there has been additional 
consultation with the local 
community and other service users 
through the Council’s website and 
social media.



DATE 
RECEIVED COMMENTS RESPONSE

14.03.19

I feel that Six Town are taking on 
more than they can cope with.  Staff 
dealing with clients who are 
homeless etc. need to be dealt with 
some empathy.  There is also some 
element of where and how people 
are housed.  And how the staff deal 
with the after care of tenants who 
need support. The staff need to be 
trained to a good level and their 
customer service should be 
knowledgeable as to dealing with 
the many problems of housing 
people bring.  Especially clients who 
have had erratic lives and who may 
need to support to 'fit in ' their 
community.  Tenants will not be 
able to sustain their tenancies if 
support is not given.  They need to 
nurture tenants and not keep 
moving problems on from one area 
to another.

Acknowledgement sent via email on 
15/03/19.

(The Council has considered this 
comment, but based on Six Town 
Housing’s performance over a 
number of years, it is believed that 
they have the capability to manage 
current and additional services.  
Therefore, there are no changes to 
the proposals to sign a new contract 
with and transfer additional services 
to Six Town Housing.)

15.03.19

Tenant telephoned to complain 
about the grids being blocked and 
that the road is flooded.  Asked that 
something be done as he has 
already spoken to ward councillor 
about a month ago and has not 
heard anything back from that.

Referred as a Casework issue on the 
15.03.19 for further action.

18.03.19

I think it’s very unfair that single 
working people cannot go on your 
list to have opportunity of cheaper 
rents.  Other towns have housing 
associations running social housing. 
It is nothing to do with the council, 
lots of money raised by building new 
homes and selling them at a profit 
then building fab accommodation for 
people to rent.  Waiting list open to 
anyone regardless of circumstances.  
Properties put Bury Council to 
shame.  You should look at this idea 
as it works fab.

Acknowledgement sent via email on 
19/03/19.

(The Council has considered this 
comment, but based on Six Town 
Housing’s performance over a 
number of years, it is believed that 
they have the capability to manage 
current and additional services.  
Therefore, there are no changes to 
the proposals to sign a new contract 
with and transfer additional services 
to Six Town Housing.)



DATE 
RECEIVED COMMENTS RESPONSE

07.04.19

(two separate responses sent by 
same individual)

1) I think this is over restrictive - all 
Council Tax payers and residents 
whether they are a current service 
user or not should have an 
opportunity to respond. The choice 
above implies that they do not.

2) I think the above choices may 
restrict some people from 
responding.  The consultation should 
be open to all Council Tax payers 
and potential service users.  Six 
Town Housing is a high cost, low 
quality, poor customer focussed 
organisation and it's astonishing 
that the Council is proposing to 
entrust additional Council services to 
a failing organisation - this is reward 
for failure.  There are existing 
organisations that both perform 
housing management and rent 
collection services at a fraction of 
the cost of STH and some of these 
organisations have existing 
expertise and proven track record in 
identifying, acquiring and developing 
sites for new build - why pump 
public money into a failed 
organisation?  A number of other 
authorities have taken housing 
management back in house and 
created special investment vehicles 
to develop sites - Bury seems to 
wish to continue the incestuous and 
unhealthy relationship with STH and 
where failure will not be properly 
addressed. 

I understand that there is no 
proposal to strip out the failed 
strategic management of STH what 
does this say about any confidence 
Tax payers should have in the 
current proposals?

Response sent via email on 
08.04.19 to thank individual for 
comments which have been noted.

(The Council has considered these 
comments, but based on Six Town 
Housing’s performance over a 
number of years, it is believed that 
they have the capability to manage 
current and additional services.  
Therefore, there are no changes to 
the proposals to sign a new contract 
with and transfer additional services 
to Six Town Housing.)



DATE 
RECEIVED COMMENTS RESPONSE

There will be a lack of clarity for Tax 
payers in how the new service is 
being funded with a blurring of 
funding between Revenue Support 
Grant and Housing Revenue Account 
- how can Tax payers and tenants 
be sure of good value and, indeed, 
what they are paying for.

Already residents are unclear on 
which services are provided by the 
Council and where accountability lies 
and how to complain about services.  
This proposal will simply compound 
the situation.

I know that some staff are 
vehemently opposed to being forced 
to work for a private limited 
company but they are simply being 
told that they will have to move or 
lose their jobs - hardly a recipe for a 
new working relationship.

Thanks for this opportunity to 
comment on the proposals.


